
Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Pamela Wallace (Chair)
Councillor John Abbott (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Eddie Dourley
Councillor Mike Fry
Councillor Pauline Hignett
Councillor Kath Loftus
Councillor Tony McDermott
Councillor Angela McInerney
Councillor Stef Nelson
Councillor Gareth Stockton
Councillor Kevan Wainwright

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 11 March 2020

Regulatory Committee

Wednesday, 19 February 2020 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - SPIKE ISLAND 
EVENT WIDNES

1 - 26

4. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
PART II

In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

5. TAXI MATTER 27 - 34

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



REPORT: Regulatory Committee

DATE: 19 February 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Application for a Premises Licence – Spike 
Island Event Widnes     

WARD: Riverside

1.       PURPOSE OF REPORT

To hold a hearing to assess relevant representations made in response 
to an application for a premises licence in respect of Spike Island event 
Widnes    

2.       RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee considers the relevant representations and 
makes a determination on the application.

3.   SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 An application has been made under section 17 Licensing Act 2003 (“the 
2003 Act”) in respect of the proposed event described in Section 4 below. 

3.2 Representations have been received in respect of the applications which 
have triggered this hearing.

3.3 This hearing is held in accordance with the 2003 Act and the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

3.4 The procedure to be followed has been circulated to all parties and will be 
repeated at the beginning of the hearing.

3.5 The hearing is solely concerned with those aspects of the application, 
which have been the subject of relevant representations as defined in the 
2003 Act. 

4 THE APPLICATION

4.1 Lightbulb Festivals Limited has applied for a premises licence in respect 
of Spike Island Upper Mersey Road Widnes for an event to take place 
on Saturday 16 May 2020 only 
      

4.2 The application requests:- 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 The provision of Films, Live Music, Recorded Music and the Supply 
of Alcohol 11.00 to 23.00

 The premises open to the public between the hours of 11.00 to 
Midnight.

4.3 The maximum number of people licensed to attend the premises at any 
one time is requested to be 19,999. 

4.4 A number of variations to the application have been made by the 
applicant. For example, the maximum number of people requested to 
attend the proposed event has been reduced to 14,999.

4.5 As part of the Operating Schedule the applicant has set out the 
information and conditions: these are set out at Appendix A.

4.6 The changes/modifications to the application made (to date) by the 
applicant together with further clarification and representations are 
set out at Appendix B.  

4.7 Version 4 of the Event Safety Management Plans and Risk 
Assessment was used as part of the initial application made on 27 
December 2019.  The updated Version 5 of the document was 
attached to an e mail sent to the Council on 15 January 2020. 
Version 6 was attached to an e mail on 24 January 2020.

5 RELEVENT REPRESENTATIONS

5.1 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

5.1.1   CHESHIRE CONSTBULARY 

These representations are set out at Appendix C.

5.1.2   ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

These representations are set out at Appendix D

 
5.1.3   CHESHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE

These representations are set out at Appendix E

5.1.4   TRADING STANDARDS

The Council’s Trading Standards department have requested conditions to be 
attached to the Premises Licence as set out at Appendix F and these 
conditions have been accepted by the applicant.

Page 2



5.2   ANY OTHER PERSON
         None

        
6   OPTIONS

6.1      The Committee has the following options under section 17 of the 2003 
Act:

      
  7.1.1 It must Grant the application (where properly made) unless it 

considers that for the promotion of the licensing objectives it considers 
it appropriate to take any of the following steps, namely -

  7.1.2 Impose relevant conditions on the licence;
  7.1.3 Reject the whole or part of the application.

6.2 The Committee must act with a view to promoting the licensing
objectives, namely:
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

The Committee must also have regard to-
   (a) the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, and
   (b) the Statutory Guidance issued by the Secretary of State
   (c) the Regulators’ Code under the Legislative and Regulatory Reform  
    Act 2006 
  

7 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer

Application 
Documents
And 
Representations

Legal Services John Tully/Kay Cleary

Page 3



APPENDIX A
Extract from Operating Schedule

 

Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

General
To manage the event an Event Management Team (EMT) is in place.  This 
consists of the Promoter, the security Manager, the Production Manager, the 
Medical Manager the Safety Team (Who will be qualified in Event Safety 
Management Nation Qualifications framework level 5 or above or equivalent)

A serviced office for meetings will be onsite.

To deliver to the public a safely planned and organised event, that meets all of 
the statutory obligations under relevant legislation; that meets the standards of 
safety applied to all public events in Halton; and to incorporate agreed 
recommendations made at Joint Agency Planning Meeting, Safety Advisory 
Group or of individual responsible authorities where they are issuing advice 
pursuant to other statutory powers.

The event management team of Lightbulb Festivals are responsible for the 
Health and Safety and Welfare of their staff contractors and visitors 
(ticketholders).  They are responsible for the overall management of the event, 
the Health and Safety of the staff and other persons not in their employment 
affected by their undertaking whilst on the premises.

The Event includes a range of licensable activities: live music, recorded music 
and similar as well as the retail sale of alcohol.  This application is to support 
that delivery.  This will be supported by other and documentation as part o
[...]
site.

The premises licence holder shall ensure that customers do not bring glass 
bottles onto the site.

Contact telephone numbers for the designated premises supervisor, event 
managers and site managers shall be provided to Cheshire Fire & Rescue 
Service, the Cheshire Police Licensing and Halton Borough Council before the 
start of the event.

No staff member while on duty and / or in uniform will consume alcohol or drugs 
on site or be under the influence of alcohol or drugs at any time whilst working.

All accidents, however minor, will be recorded in the on-site accident book and 
be reported to the event management team where applicable within 24 hours.

The premises licence holder shall publish a message on the event website at 
least 1 month prior to the event containing the following information:

(a) Challenge 25 Policy for entry to the event and for bar service whilst 
licensable activities are taking place.
(b) No alcohol permitted to be brought onto the site and searches will be 
made on entry
(c) No glass drinking vessels and bottles allowed on site
(d) Disabled access and facilities information
(e) Details of medical facilities

Page 14



The premises licence holder shall ensure that there are measures in place to 
accurately record and monitor entry numbers to the site. Upon request by a 
responsible authority, as defined in the Licensing Act 2003, the holder of the 
premises licence or an agent on behalf of and under the authority of the licence 
holder shall provide precise information regarding the number of people present 
on the site at the given time.

The premises licence holder shall ensure that all members of staff and SIA 
personnel have received training commensurate to their role, and have been 
fully briefed prior to the start of the event on the information contained within 
the Event Management Plan documents relevant to their role.

The premises licence holder shall have procedures in place to:

(a) Manage the occupancy levels wit
[...]
llenge 25 policy until they have 
completed this training.

 Where services are subcontracted then it will be a term of the 
premise licence holder’s contract with them that staff who have 
responsibility for the operation of the Challenge 25 policy or who will 
be serving alcohol will have received training as detailed in the 
condition below in respect of the operation of a Challenge 25 policy 
and that the subcontractor or contractor will be required to make 
available for inspection by the local authority officers and the Police, 
details of the training and records of attendance if requested. No 
member of staff will be permitted to implement the Challenge 25 
policy until they have completed this training.

The training must include:

 Informing staff of the requirement to ask customers for ID if 
customers look under 25

 Informing staff that the only forms of ID that shall be accepted as 
proof of age are a valid passport, a valid photographic driving 
licence, a PASS approved proof of age card or Armed forces ID.  

 Informing staff where the incident logs are located and of the 
information required to be recorded.

 Informing Challenge 25 staff working at the entrances that any 
person who appears under age 25 will be asked to provide valid ID. If 
the customer is unable to provide appropriate ID they will refuse the 
person entry to the event.

 Informing Challenge 25 staff working in the bar area that any person 
who does not have a wristband and appears under 25 will be asked 
to provide ID. If the customer is unable to provide appropriate ID 
then they will not be served alcohol.

Page 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27 Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 33
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Application for a Premises Licence - Spike Island Event Widnes
	5 Taxi Matter
	Taxi Matter Appen

Minutes of the meeting

REGULATORY COMMITTEE
At a meeting of the Regulatory Committee on Wednesday, 19 February 2020 in the
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Wallace (Chair), Abbott (Vice-Chair), Dourley, Fry,
P. Hignett, K. Loftus, A. McInerney and Nelson
Apologies for Absence: Councillors McDermott, G. Stockton and Wainwright
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: K. Cleary, J. Tully, Wheeler and L. Wilson-Lagan
Also in attendance: Cllr Andrea Wall, 1 Member of the Press and 1 member of
the public

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE
Action
REG8

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27th November
2019 having been circulated were signed as a correct
record.

REG9

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - SPIKE
ISLAND EVENT WIDNES
The Committee was advised as follows by the Legal
Officer.
Earlier that afternoon the Licensing Authority was
informed that the applicant and Cheshire Constabulary had
reached agreement as to the conditions to be attached to
the Operating Schedule which formed part of the application.
The representations made by Cheshire Constabulary were
withdrawn subject to the imposition of these conditions. The
Council’s Environmental Section consequently withdrew its
representations. The concerns of the Cheshire Fire and
Rescue Authority and the Council’s Trading Standards had
been resolved earlier and those representations were also
withdrawn.

The applicant and the statutory bodies had therefore
requested not to attend the hearing and had been informed
that there was no need for them to attend.
A hearing could have been dispensed with if all
persons who made representations have given notice to the
Licensing Authority that they have agreed that the hearing is
unnecessary. However, the withdrawal of representations
within 24 hours of a hearing may only be given verbally at
the hearing.
Because the applicant took so long to agree the
conditions, the hearing had to be formally to be opened.
However, since all representations had been
withdrawn the Regulatory Committee was asked to formally
approve the application without evidence being called.
It was regrettable that the Members had to go through
a large amount of background material which had proved to
be unnecessary.
It was also explained that proposed event would take
place on Council land. Consequently, in addition to requiring
a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 the
applicant would require a separate licence from the Council
as landowner. That second licence would be far more
detailed and far ranging than a premises licence. That
second licence would be subject to detailed negotiation and
scrutiny before it was issued. This was outside of the scope
of the powers of the regulatory Committee.
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as
amended.
REG10 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO
INFORMATION) ACT 1985
The Committee considered:
(1) Whether Members of the press and public should
be excluded from the meeting of the Board during
consideration of the following item of business in
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was
likely that, in view of the nature of the business to
be considered, exempt information would be
disclosed, being information defined in Section
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the

Local Government Act 1972; and
(2) Whether the disclosure of information was in the
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions
were applicable and whether, when applying the
public interest test and exemptions, the public
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed
that in disclosing the information.
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business in
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
REG11 TAXI MATTER
Case No. 724
RESOLVED: The Committee considered this matter
to be extremely serious but in view of the matters disclosed
at the meeting, decided not to revoke the licence. The
decision was that the licence be suspended for a period of
one week.

Meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.

